

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

IN RE PET FOOD PRODUCTS  
LIABILITY LITIGATION

MDL Docket No. 1850 (All Cases)

Case No. 07-2867 (NLH)

The Honorable Noel L. Hillman

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
APPEAL BOND FROM OBJECTORS/APPELLANTS JIM W. JOHNSON AND  
DUSTIN TURNER, AND FROM OBJECTORS/APPELLANTS  
MARGARET PICUS AND DANIEL KAFFER**

---

**TRUJILLO RODRIGUEZ & RICHARDS, LLC**

Lisa J. Rodriguez  
258 Kings Highway East  
Haddonfield, NJ 08033  
(856) 795-9002

*Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Dated: December 29, 2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Picus and Kaffer’s Appeal Is Without Merit .....	3
B. The Professional Objectors, on Behalf of Johnson and Turner, Cannot Demonstrate That This Court Abused Its Discretion in Approving the Settlement .....	4
C. The Record Establishes That the Professional Objectors Have a Sordid History of Vexatious Litigation Conduct.....	6
1. <i>Park v. The Thompson Corp.</i> , No. 05-cv-2931 (S.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 16, 2005) and <i>Turner v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 05-cv-186 (M.D. Fla. filed Apr. 29, 2005).....	7
2. <i>Pathe Computer Control Sys. Corp. v. Kinmont Indus., Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 94, 97 (1st Cir. 1992).....	7
3. <i>The Progressive Corp. Ins. Underwriting &amp; Rating Practices Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-01519 (N.D. Fla. filed Apr. 16, 2003).....	8
4. <i>McCoy v. HealthNet, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 448, 470-75 (D.N.J. 2008) .....	8
5. <i>In re Ford Explorer Cases</i> , No. JCCP 4266 & 4270 (Sacramento Super. Ct.).....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. This Court Should Issue an Order Requiring the Two Sets of Objectors to Each Post an Appeal Bond.....	8
1. A \$25,000 Bond Is Reasonable Under the Circumstances to Cover the Expenses Required to Litigate the Appeal.....	10
2. Because the Appeal by the Professional Objectors Is Facially Groundless, Their Appeal Bond Should Include an Additional Amount for Attorneys’ Fees .....	11
3. The Third Circuit’s Decision in <i>Hirschensohn</i> Does Not Bar This Court from Imposing an Appeal Bond for Plaintiffs’ Attorneys’ Fees .....	12

4.	Post-Judgment Interest Should Also be Taken Into Account When Imposing an Appeal Bond .....	14
B.	Plaintiffs Expressly Reserve Their Right to Seek the Issuance of an Order to Show Cause Under 28 U.S.C. §1927 Against the Professional Objectors .....	15
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Adsani v. Miller</i> , 139 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Azizian v. Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	8, 13, 14
<i>Barnes v. Fleetboston Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 01-10395-NG, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71072 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006) .....	6, 7
<i>Beam v. Bauer</i> , 383 F.3d 106 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Beam v. Downey</i> , 151 Fed. Appx. 142 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	13
<i>Creely v. Crestview Ctr.</i> , 241 Fed. Appx. 58 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Downey v. Mortgage Guar. Ins. Corp.</i> , 313 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Eaves v. County of Cape May</i> , 239 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Ford v. Alfaro</i> , 785 F.2d 835 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Hirschensohn v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 96-7312, 1997 WL 307777 (3d Cir. June 10, 1997).....	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Broadcom Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. SACV 01-275 DT (MLGx) (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2005).....	11
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 11
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1361, 2003 WL 22417252 (D. Me. Oct. 7, 2003).....	9, 10, 11

<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , MDL Docket No. 1203, 2001 WL 34133966 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 06, 2001).....	10
<i>In re Ford Explorer Cases</i> , No. JCCP 4266 & 4270 (Sacramento Super. Ct.).....	8
<i>In re Genesis Health Ventures</i> , 362 B.R. 657 (D. Del. 2007).....	16
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	4
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL Docket No. 1663, Civ. No. 04-5184 (GEB) 2007 WL 1963063 (D.N.J. July 02, 2007).....	10, 14
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	9, 11
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL Docket No. 1850, No. 07-2867 (NLH) 2008 WL 4937632 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re PNC Fin. Servs. Group</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 421 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....	4
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Actions</i> , 278 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> 232 Fed. Appx. 161 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	15, 16
<i>Kramer v. Scientific Control Corp.</i> , 534 F.2d 1085 (3d Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Lenahan v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 266 Fed. Appx. 114 (3rd Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Livingston v. Toyota Motor Sales USA, Inc.</i> , Nos. C-94-1377-MHP, C-94-1359 MHP & C-94-1960 MHP, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24087 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 1997) .....	15
<i>Macheska v. Thomson Learning</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 169 (M.D. Pa. 2004).....	16
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	13
<i>McCoy v. HealthNet, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008) .....	8

<i>McGee v. Cont'l Tire N. Am.</i> , Civil Action No. 06-CV-06234 (GEB) (D.N.J. filed Dec. 27, 2006) .....	6
<i>O'Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , No. Civ.A. 01-CV-2902, 2003 WL 22097451 (E.D. Pa. June 04, 2003) .....	13
<i>Park v. The Thompson Corp.</i> , No. 05-cv-2931 (S.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 16, 2005).....	7
<i>Pathe Computer Control Sys. Corp. v. Kinmont Indus., Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 94 (1st Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Pedraza v. United Guar. Corp.</i> , 313 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 13
<i>Skolnick v. Harlow</i> , 820 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1987).....	11, 13
<i>Shavers v. Shavers</i> , Civil Action Nos. 1:00-cv-522(DCB)(JMR), 1:01-cv-1(DCB)(JMR), 1:01-cv- 160(WJG)(JMR) 2007 WL 312705 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 30, 2007) .....	16
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info., Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	6
<i>Spain v. Mountanos</i> , 690 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>The Progressive Corp. Ins. Underwriting &amp; Rating Practices Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-01519 (N.D. Fla. filed Apr. 16, 2003) .....	7
<i>Turner v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-186 (M.D. Fla. filed Apr. 29, 2005) .....	7
<i>Veneziano v. Long Island Pipe Fabrication &amp; Supply Corp.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 683 (D.N.J. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 79 Fed. Appx. 506 (3d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Young v. New Process Steel, LP</i> , 419 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1003 (2006).....	9, 11, 13

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

28 U.S.C. §1927 .....	15, 16
28 U.S.C. §1961(a) .....	14
42 U.S.C. §1988.....	12

Civ. R. 78.1 .....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 7.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 37(a) .....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 38.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 39.....	12, 14
